Audited as at 31 March 2014 19,370,417 81,297,954 100,668,371 19,370,417 81,297,954 100,668,371

Subsequent events:-

- ESOS Options lapsed (1) - 40,407 40,407 - 40,407 40,407

- ESOS Options exercised (2) 5,001,269 - 5,001,269 5,001,269 - 5,001,269

- Share premium arising from

the full exercise of
Exercisable ESOS Options (3)

- - - 4,785,308 - 4,785,308

- Proposed final dividend (4)  - (15,924,668) (15,924,668) - (16,146,554) (16,146,554)

Capitalisation pursuant to the
Proposed Bonus Issue

(24,371,686) (46,404,614) (70,776,300) (29,156,994) (42,605,466) (71,762,460)

Estimated expenses in relation
to the Proposed Bonus Issue

- (150,000) (150,000) - (150,000) (150,000)

After the Proposed Bonus
Issue

- 18,859,079 18,859,079 - 22,436,341 22,436,341

Notes:-

(1) Adjusted for RM40,407 in relation to the 82,100 ESOS Options that had lapsed due to

resignations of staffs.

(2) Pursuant to the exercise of 1,627,770 ESOS Options at exercise prices ranging from RM3.10 to
RM4.11 per Share from 1 April 2014 to LPD as detailed below:-

Exercise Price  ESOS Options Exercised

(RM)  (No. of Shares)

3.10  707,600
3.14  446,570
3.90  28,600
4.11  445,000

 Total 1,627,770

(3) Assuming 1,643,600 Exercisable ESOS Options are exercised at exercise prices ranging from

RM3.10 to RM4.11 per Share as detailed below:-

Exercise Price  ESOS Options Exercised
(RM)  (No. of Shares)

3.10  429,450
3.14  879,050
3.90  20,100
4.11  315,000

 Total 1,643,600

(4) The proposed final single tier dividend of 13.50% in respect of the FYE 2014 as announced on

29 May 2014 is subject to shareholders’ approval at the Company’s forthcoming AGM. The
Bonus Shares will not be entitled to the proposed final dividend as the Entitlement Date for the
Bonus Shares will be determined after the entitlement date and the consequential payment date
for the proposed final dividend have been announced.

4

An illustration of the proposed capitalisation for the Proposed Bonus Issue based on
the latest unaudited financial statements of Asia File for the three (3) months financial